AUD   0.0 0.0 695.7 670.3 0.0 0.0

JPY   20.7 20.9 44.1 49.0 349.4 345.5

NOK   0.0 0.0 239.1 156.4 0.0 0.0

Other   127.6 0.0 333.9 455.3 0.0 0.0

Total  15 467.5 16 179.5 41 261.6 39 098.1 20 280.9 16 968.8

Equity

The Group‘s net income for the year of EUR 60.4 million (2013: EUR 460.0 million) as well as measurement gains
of EUR 66.0 million (2013: EUR 244.6 million), which are reported in the revaluation reserve, led to a rise in equity.

EUR 10.6 billion) as of year-end. The volume of Euro
commercial papers (ECP) grew by EUR 2.0 billion to
EUR 5.9 billion (2013: EUR 3.9 billion).

Subordinated liabilities remained unchanged at
EUR 0.7 billion (2013: EUR 0.7 billion), compared to
the prior year.

All funds borrowed for refinancing purposes on the
money and capital markets were raised at market-
based levels.

The following analysis is a breakdown of liabilities by maturity, currency and interest structure based on IFRS
carrying amounts:

34

Capital structure of Rentenbank

The financial position based on Rentenbank‘s financial statements in accordance with the provisions of HGB is as
follows:

  Dec. 31, 2014 Dec. 31, 2013 Change in

  EUR million EUR million EUR million

Liabilities

Liabilities to banks 2 806.6 6 272.1 –3 465.5

Liabilities to customers 4 264.8 4 730.3 –465.5

Securitized liabilities 65 843.8 61 433.8 4 410.0

Subordinated liabilities 599.2 597.7 1.5

Equity

(including fund for general banking risks)

Subscribed capital  135.0 135.0 0.0

Retained earnings  966.8 925.5 41.3

Distributable profit  13.8 13.3 0.5

Fund for general banking risks 2 632.0 2 437.3 194.7

Liabilities under HGB and IFRS structurally develop-
ed in the same way. The difference between the Group
and Rentenbank is due to the measurement at fair
value and the application of hedge accounting requir-
ed under IFRS. We therefore refer to the representa-
tion of liabilities in the Group‘s capital structure.

The fund for general banking risks was increased by
EUR 0.2 billion to EUR 2.6 billion (2013: EUR 2.4 billion).
This resulted in an increase in equity by EUR 0.2 bil-
lion compared to 2013.

Capital expenditure

The major capital expenditures made by Rentenbank
in fiscal years 2013 and 2014 primarily related to the